Setting apart Crown Lands under Section 20 of the Land Laws Amendment Act. 1912

JELLICOE. Governor-General

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred upon me by section twenty of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1912, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the lands described in the Schedule hereto for disposal under the section of the Act mentioned.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 5, Block I, Rangaunu Survey District: Area, 18 acres

2 roods 6 perohes. Section 52, Block V, Opoe Survey District: Area, 4 acres 1 rood 21 perches.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 23rd day of August, 1923.

W. NOSWORTHY, for Minister of Lands

Setting apart Crown Land under Section 20 of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1912.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section twenty of the Land Laws Amendment Act, 1912, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the land described in the Schedule hereto for disposal under the section of the Act mentioned.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 22, Block VII, Opoe Survey District: Area, 54 acres 3 roods 9 perches.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor General, this 27th day of August, 1923.

W. NOSWORTHY, for Minister of Lands.

Member of Maori Council appointed.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

In pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by subsection five of section nine of the Maori Councils Act, 1900, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby appoint

Nikora te Hauparoa

to be a member of the Maori Council for the Maori Council District of Maniapoto.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 22nd day of August, 1923

J. G. COATES, Native Minister

Cancellation of Appointment of Ranger under the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22.

Department of Internal Affairs,

Wellington, 27th August, 1923.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921–22, I, Richard Francis Bollard, Minister of Internal Affairs of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby cancel the appointment of

William Cleaver

as a Ranger under the said Act.

As witness my hand, at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1923.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD. Minister of Internal Affairs.

Ranger under the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22, appointed.

Department of Internal Affairs,

Wellington, 27th August, 1923.

IN exercise of the powers vested in me by the Animals
Protection and Game Act, 1921–22, I, Richard Francis
Bollard, Minister of Internal Affairs of the Dominion of
New Zealand, do hereby appoint

Robert Nelson, of Little Barrier,

to be a Ranger under the said Act to exercise his duties generally throughout New Zealand.

As witness my hand, at Wellington, this 27th day of August, 1923.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, Minister of Internal Affairs. Justice of the Peace resigns.

Department of Justice, Wellington, 28th August, 1923. IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to accept the resignation by

John Murray, Esq.,

of Auckland, of his appointment as a Justice of the Peace for New Zealand.

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

Stipendiary Magistrate appointed.

Department of Justice. Wellington, 30th August, 1923.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint Wellington, 30th August, 1923. appoint

Herbert Percival Lawry, Esq.,

Barrister at Law, to be a Stipendiary Magistrate, to exercise criminal and civil jurisdiction within New Zealand; the appointment to take effect on and from the 1st day of September, 1923.

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

Chairman of Licening Committee appointed.

Department of Justice Wellington, 30th August, 1923. Wellington, 30th August, 1923.

IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint ${\bf appoint}$

Herbert Percival Lawry, Esq., S.M.,

to be Chairman of the Licensing Committee for the district of Buller, $\it vice$ W. Meldrum, Esq., S.M.

C. J. PARR, Minister of Justice.

Appointment of Officers under Part II of the Fisheries Act, 1908.

Marine Department, Wellington, 21st August, 1923.

T is hereby notified that His Excellency the Governor-General has, in pursuance of the provisions of the Fisheries Act, 1908, and of the Official Appointments and Documents Act, 1919, appointed

Cecil Alexander Weir, of Palmerston North, and James Cairns Heggie, of Lower Hutt,

to be Officers for the purposes of Part II of the first-mentioned Act, in respect of the Wellington Acclimatization District.

G. JAS. ANDERSON, Minister of Marine.

Member of Medical Board appointed.

Health Department, Wellington, 9th August, 1923.
IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

John Patrick Daunt Leahy, C.B.E., M.B., and M.Surg., Univ. Sydney, 1892, D.P.H. Camb., 1899,

to be a member of the Medical Board under the Medical Practitioners Act, 1914, vice Dr. J. E. W. Somerville, retired. M. POMARE, Minister of Health.

Member of Plumbers Board appointed.

Health Department, Wellington, 16th August, 1923. Weinington, 16th August, 1923.

H IS Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint.

James Murray Morice, Esq., B.Sc., Assoc. M. Inst. C.E., Engineer of the Corporation of the City of Wellington, to be a member of the Plumbers Board of New Zealand under paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 3 of the Plumbers Registration Act, 1912, as from the 9th August, 1923, vice William Hobbard Morton, deceased.

M. POMARE, Minister of Health.

Registrar of Births and Deaths of Maoris appointed.

Office of the Public Service Commissioner, Wellington, 20th August, 1923. THE Public Service Commissioner has made the following appointment in the Public Service:—

(Miss) Elena Churton

to be Registrar of Births and Deaths of Maoris at Matahiwi'as from the 14th August, 1923.

A. C. TURNBULL, Secretary.